

No. 18-14687-A

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KIMBERLIE MICHELLE DURHAM,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

RURAL/METRO CORPORATION,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama, No. 4:16-cv-1604-ACA
Hon. Annemarie Carney Axon, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
JULIE L. GANTZ
Attorneys

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St., N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4718
julie.gantz@eeoc.gov

No. 18-14687-AA *Durham v. Rural/Metro Corp.*

C-1 of 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of the Facts2

 B. District Court’s Decision.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. Durham established a prima facie case of pregnancy discrimination under *Young*, and the district court erred in ruling otherwise.....12

 II. Summary judgment should not be affirmed on any alternative ground because a reasonable jury could find that Rural/Metro discriminated against Durham on the basis of sex and pregnancy...22

 A. A reasonable jury could find that Rural/Metro failed to satisfy its burden of articulating a legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for denying Durham an accommodation.23

 B. Even if this Court should find that Rural/Metro satisfied its burden under *Young* and *McDonnell Douglas*, summary judgment would still be unwarranted because a jury could find the

company's reasoning to be a pretext for pregnancy
discrimination.....25

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armando v. Padlocker, Inc., 209 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2000)19

Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., Inc., 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999).....20

Dixon v. Hallmark Cos., 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)21

Hicks v. City of Tuscaloosa, 870 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2017).....17, 18

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... passim

Spivey v. Beverly Enters., Inc., 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....18, 19

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)24

Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) passim

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(k)10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1
